

No. 22-0044

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CITY OF GRAPEVINE,

Petitioner,

v.

LUDMILLA B. MUNS, RICHARD MUELLER, KARI PERKINS,
KEVIN PERKINS, PAMELA HOLT AND A-1 COMMERCIAL AND
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Second Court of Appeals, Fort
Worth, Texas No. 02-19-00257-CV

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

J. Patrick Sutton
State Bar No. 24058143
1505 W. 6th Street
Austin Texas 78703
(512) 417-5903
jpatrickstutton@
jpatrickstuttonlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ALTERNATIVE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Local governing bodies are taking away people’s freedom to decide how long they stay in homes.....	4
II. The City of Grapevine did not restrict the duration of home leasing before 2018.....	9
III. Landlords have always exercised the right to decide the lease term.....	11
IV. It defies logic and has never been shown that <i>duration of stay</i> causes harm.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Court should not take up the exhaustion of administrative remedies issue.....	16
II. Whether landowners have a natural right to decide how long to allow someone else to possess their land is one of the most important property rights issues of our time.....	18
A. The amount of money at stake is huge and growing, so this is a critical juncture for decision.....	19
B. The term of a lease implicates profound, fundamental freedoms for owners and tenants.....	21
III. A decision in this case would affect subdivisions when courts are	

asked to uphold new restrictive covenants which deprive existing
owners of their rights..... 23

PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

APPENDIX – “RESIDENTIAL USE” CASES 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Texas Cases

<i>Adlong v. Twin Shores Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , No. 09-21-00166-CV, 2022 WL 869801 (Tex. App. – Beaumont March 24, 2022, no pet. h.)	8
<i>Anding v. Adler, Mayor</i> , No. D-1-GN-21-003795 (Travis 345 th Dist.)	3
<i>Boatner v. Reitz</i> , No. 03-16-00817-CV, 2017 WL 3902614, at *1 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 22, 2017, no pet).....	6, 13
<i>Calcasieu Lumber Co. v. Harris</i> , 77 Tex. 18, 13 S.W. 453 (1890)	11
<i>Chu v. Windermere Lakes Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 14-21-00001-CV (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.]) (under submission).....	8
<i>City of Grapevine v. Muns</i> , No. 02-19-00257-CV, 2021 WL 6068952 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth Dec. 23, 2021, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Prewett</i> , No. 03-21-00244-CV (Tex. App. – Austin 2021) (under submission)	5
<i>JBrice Holdings LLC v. Wilcrest Walk Townhomes Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 638 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2020, pet. granted). 5, 10, 26	
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	25
<i>Myers v. Tahitian Vill. Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 03-21-00105-CV, 2022 WL 91660 (Tex. App. – Austin Jan. 6, 2022, pet. filed).....	25
<i>Poole Point Subdivision Homeowners’ Ass’n v. DeGon</i> , No. 03-20-00618-CV, 2022 WL 869809 (Tex. App. – Austin Mar. 24, 2022, no pet. h.)	6, 8
<i>Quach v. Council Creek S. Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 53194 (Burnet 424 th Dist. 2022)	5
<i>Tarr v. Timberwood Park Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 556 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. 2018).....	4, 10, 25

<i>Texas Dep't of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	18
<i>Texas State Emps. Union v. Texas Dep't of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 746 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1987)	21
<i>Vill. of Tiki Island v. Ronquille</i> , 463 S.W.3d 562, 579 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.).....	8
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. – Austin 2019, pet. denied)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zgabay v. NBRC Prop. Owners Ass'n</i> , No. 03-14-00660-CV, 2015 WL 5097116 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 28, 2015, pet. denied)	6

Statutes

Tex. Prop. Code Ch. 209.....	25
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

AirDNA, <i>AirDNA’s 2022 Forecast; U.S. Short-Term Rental Outlook Report</i> (Dec. 7, 2021) (accessed April 7, 2022 at: https://www.airdna.co/blog/2022-forecast-us-short-term-rental-outlook-report)	19
Global Newswire, <i>Vacation Rental Market Size to Surpass US\$112.3 Bn by 2030</i> (Dec. 22, 2021) (accessed April 7, 2022 at: https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2021/12/22/2357097/0/en/Vacation-Rental-Market-Size-to-Surpass-US-112-3-Bn-by-2030.html).....	19
iPropertyManagement <i>Vacation Rental Industry Statistics</i> (Nov. 29, 2021) (aggregating sources of data) (accessed April 7, 2022 at: https://ipropertymanagement.com/research/vacation-rental-industry-statistics).....	19
Malia Spencer, <i>Vacasa to go public after buying Austin's TurnKey Vacation Rentals</i> , Austin Bus. J. (July 30, 2021) (accessed April 7, 2022 at: https://www.bizjournals.com/austin/news/2021/07/30/vacasa-to	

<i>ipo-via-spac-in-7.html</i>	20
Omer Rabin, <i>The Growth Of The Short-Term Rental Industry And Technology's Role In It</i> , Forbes (Jan. 27, 2020) (accessed April 7, 2022 at: https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbestechcouncil/2020/01/27/the-growth-of-the-short-term-rental-industry-and-technologys-role-in-it/?sh=4d1119d13359)	19
Thomas Piketty, <i>Capital in the Twenty-First Century</i> Ch. 1 (2014).....	11
Thomas Ross, <i>Metaphor and Paradox</i> , 23 Ga. L. Rev. 1053, 1056 (1989)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. art. I, § 16.....	25
Tex. Const., art. I, § 25.....	21
Tex. Const., art. I, § 9.....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	25
Federal Cases	
<i>Marfil v. City of New Braunfels</i> , Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-00248-ADA-JCM (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	6
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.N.J. 2021)	8
<i>Nguyen v. City of Buena Park</i> , No. 820-CV-00348, 2020 WL 5991616 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2020).....	8
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 836, 92 L. Ed. 1161 (1948)....	24
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	25
Non-Texas Cases	
<i>Craig Tracts Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Brown Drake, LLC</i> , 2020 MT 305, 402 Mont. 223, 477 P.3d 283.	13

<i>Grace Fellowship Church, Inc. v. Harned</i> , 2013-Ohio-5852, ¶ 32, 5 N.E.3d 1108 (Ohio App. 2013)	23
<i>Keen v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , No. B307538, 2022 WL 1021928 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2022).....	11
<i>Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 63 Cal. App. 5th 1089, 278 Cal. Rptr. 3d 370 (2021), <i>review denied</i> (Aug. 11, 2021).....	9
<i>Mogan v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 21 C 1846, 2022 WL 159732 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2022)	8
<i>Siwinski v. Town of Ogden Dunes</i> , 949 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2011)	10
<i>Wallace v. Town of Grand Island</i> , 184 A.D.3d 1088, 126 N.Y.S.3d 270 (2020)	8
